

IN THE COURT OF SHRI ANIL ANTIL; ASJ 04, PHC, NEW DELHI

SC No. 306/17

State Vs. Gurnam Singh @ Giani

FIR No. 19/17

PS: Special Cell

24.03.2022

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Additional PP for the State.

IO SI Surender is also present in person.

Accused Gurnam Singh is absent despite repeated calls.

However, Ms. Ria Das, Advocate, proxy counsel for counsel for accused is present on his behalf.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Gurnam Singh stating that accused is suffering from Covid-19 Virus.

Heard. Record perused.

Medical Status Report filed on behalf of the accused pertains to the period 10.03.2022 and as per the guidelines/protocol issued by the Government, seven days isolation is mandatory and thereafter the person/patient can resume to his normal work without any restrictions.

Further, it is also apparent from the record that the applicant/accused Gurnam Singh is habitually not appearing before the court and exemption application is moved on his behalf on each and every date.

In view of these facts and circumstances, no ground is made out for grant of exemption from personal appearance to accused Gurnam Singh.

The application accordingly stands disposed of as dismissed.

Issue NBWs against accused Gurnam Singh with notice of his surety under Section 446 Cr. PC for the next date of hearing.

Accused Chukwama is also absent.

Proceedings under Section 82 Cr. PC against accused Chukwama already stands executed.

In view thereof, let notice be issued to the Process Server concerned i.e. ASI Harpreet for recording of his statement in that regard for the next date of hearing.

Be put up for further consideration on 11.04.2022.

(Anil Antil)
ASJ-04/NDD/PHC/ND
24.03.2022