

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 90/2022

State Vs. Babu Lal @ Bablu & Anr.

FIR No. 239/2021

PS Spl Cell

03.02.2024

This court has 28 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in the span of 3 to 9 months.

One of the regular stenographer is on leave today.

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Babu Lal @ Bablu on bail.

Remaining accused Chigozie Foster @ David produced from JC.

Sh J S Kushwaha and Ms Tanya Kushwaha, Ld counsels for accused Babu Lal.

Sh Anirudha Singh Rajavat, Ld counsel for accused Chigozie Foster @ David through VC.

Ms Rubika and Mr Rohan, Ld counsels for accused Chigozie Foster @ David.

PW1 Retd ACP Attar Singh is present, examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW2 SI Preet Pal Singh is present, examined, cross examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 1, 7 and 8 for next date of hearing.

An application has been filed for direction to jail superintendent to produce accused Chigozie Foster @ David

before Nigerian Embassy to collect the passport and date of collection of passport is 08.02.2024. Accordingly, jail superintendent is directed to produce accused Chigozie Foster @ David to Nigerian High Commission for collection of passport on 08.02.2024.

List for PE on 23.04.2024.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.02.2024