

IA 6/25 SC 94/25
FIR 468/25
PS Special Cell
State Vs. SAGAR RASTOGI

27.09.2025

Present: Dr. Satish Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Shivam Tyagi, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused alongwith applicant/accused.
IO SI Sunil Chandra in person.

Vide the present application, accused Sagar Rastogi has surrendered before this Court and he has also moved an application u/s 483 BNSS, 2023 seeking grant of regular bail.

The accused is taken in custody.

IO has moved an application seeking permission to interrogate the accused. Copy of the application is supplied to the accused. The IO is directed to formally interrogate the accused outside the Court room.

Now to come up at **02.00 pm.**

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
27.09.2025

At 02.00 pm.

Present: Dr. Satish Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Shivam Tyagi, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused alongwith applicant/accused.
IO SI Sunil Chandra in person.

IO has formally arrested the accused in the present case.

The copy of the grounds of arrest is supplied to the accused and to his Ld. Counsel against due acknowledgment.

The IO has moved an application seeking 4 days PC Remand. The copy of the application is supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the accused.

As per the IO, the accused needs to be taken to NCR Medical College, Hapur and Subharti Medical College, Meerut, i.e. the Hospitals where the accused had supplied the prohibited/controlled medicines and it has been stated by the accused during his interrogation that he can get recovered the invoice/e-way bills and purchase orders with respect to the recovered contraband from his house and for further investigation.

The application is opposed by the Ld. Counsel for accused on the ground that the chargesheet in the present case has already been filed and the contraband has already been recovered and the raids have been conducted at Meerut and the invoices etc. have already been placed on the record. Furthermore, the name of the accused is not mentioned in the FIR and no fruitful purpose would be served by remanding him to police custody. The accused is not

required for any further recovery or pointing out, therefore, the application is strongly opposed.

There is no merit in the objection raised by the Ld. Counsel, since the accused has disclosed in his disclosure statement that he had supplied the contraband to other colleges and no raid has been conducted there and till date the purchase order, e-way bill, invoices, of the contraband he has supplied to the said places is still to be recovered and there is a possibility that there may be more recoveries of the contraband. Therefore, the present application stands allowed.

In view of the submissions made and upon perusal of the police file, the application is hereby allowed, accused is remanded to 04 days PC remand. He shall be produced before the Court of Ld. Duty JMFC on 01.10.2025 after getting his medical examination conducted after every 48 hours as per law.

Since, the accused has been remanded to police custody, his bail application does not lie at this stage. The Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused has submitted that he wishes to withdraw the bail application alongwith the liberty to file it afresh at the later stage. Separate statement of Ld. Counsel for applicant recorded in this regard. The bail application stands dismissed as withdrawn.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
27.09.2025