

SC 94/2025

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI Vs. VIPIN MISHRA AND ANR.

FIR No. 468/2024 (SPECIAL CELL)

03.12.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Kumar Vikram, Ld. counsel for accused Vipin Mishra.

Accused persons produced from JC.

The Ahlmad has traced the supplementary charge-sheet that was filed by the IO.

As per the chargesheet, on 08.10.2024 acting on a secret information, raid was conducted by officials of PS Special Cell and from the possession of accused Vipin Mishra 47 cartons of Tramadol Hydrochloride tablets were recovered. Furthermore, one more carton containing 31 boxes of Tramadol Hydrochloride tablets were recovered. There is further recovery of one carton containing 59 boxes of Tramadol Hydrochloride tablets. Furthermore, 17 cartons of Trabow 100 Tramadol Hydrochloride tablets. There is further recovery of six cartons of Tramadol Hydrochloride capsules. There is further recovery of 01 carton containing 53 boxes of Alprasaft 0.25, Alprazolam Tablets and 01 carton containing 54 boxes of OHMS, Alpha 0.5, Alprazolam Tablets were recovered.

During further investigation, at the instance of accused Vipin Mishra, accused Sanjay Shukla was arrested and during the search made at his residence, 519 grams Tramadol Powder was recovered from the rented accommodation.

The FSL result dated 30.07.2025 was filed along-with the supplementary charge-sheet and except for exhibit B4 S1, which was not found containing any NDPS drugs, similarly, exhibit B1 S1 was found containing Theophylline (which is not an NDPS substance or controlled substance); and similarly, exhibit B2 S1, was found containing Paroxetine (which is not an NDPS substance or controlled substance), the remaining exhibits i.e. exhibit A1 to A 74 was found containing 14,45,860 tablets of Tramadol; exhibit B 3 was found containing 24.870 Kg of Tramadol Powder. The total weight of exhibits A1 to A74 and B3 is 163.633 Kg. Furthermore, exhibits A 75 and A76 was found containing 64080 tablets of Alprazolam (weighing 24.12 gram).

Prima facie commission of offence U/s 22 (c) r/w Section 29 of NDPS Act is made out against accused persons. Furthermore, prima facie commission of offence U/s 22(c) of the Act is also made out against accused Sanjay Shukla qua the recovery of 519 grams Tramadol Powder. I hereby take cognizance.

The copy of the charge-sheet and supplementary charge-sheet is provided to the accused persons against due acknowledgment.

Re-list for scrutiny of documents/addressing arguments on point of charge on **07.02.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
03.12.2025